

No. 06-15677

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JAMES SIRACUSANO AND NECA-IBEW PENSION FUND, On Behalf of
Themselves and All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

MATRIX INITIATIVES INC., et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal From the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona
No. CIV-04-0886-PHX-MHM
The Honorable Mary H. Murguia

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

LERACH COUGHLIN STOIA GELLER
RUDMAN & ROBBINS LLP
WILLIAM S. LERACH
DARREN J. ROBBINS
JOSEPH D. DALEY
SCOTT H. SAHAM
LUCAS F. OLTS
655 West Broadway, Suite 1900
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: 619/231-1058
619/231-7423 (fax)

LERACH COUGHLIN STOIA GELLER
RUDMAN & ROBBINS LLP
SAMUEL H. RUDMAN
DAVID A. ROSENFELD
58 South Service Road, Suite 200
Melville, NY 11747
Telephone: 631/367-7100
631/367-1173 (fax)

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
[Additional counsel appear on signature page.]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. JURISDICTION	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED	1
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Nature of the Case	2
B. Course of Proceedings.....	4
C. The Disposition Below	5
V. STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
A. Matrixx’s Core Business: Zicam Cold Remedy	8
B. Repeated Warnings from Olfactory Medical Researchers and Complaints from Zicam Users Alerted Defendants that Zicam Caused a Horrific Side Effect Called “Ansomia” – Loss of Sense of Smell – in Numerous Users	8
1. Dr. Alan Hirsch, Neurological Director of the Smell & Taste Treatment and Research Foundation, Warned Matrixx in December 1999 About a Zicam-Anosmia Link	9
2. Dr. Miriam R. Linschoten, Ph.D., of the University of Colorado’s Health Sciences Center and The Rocky Mountain Taste and Smell Center (“RMTSC”), Discussed with Defendant Clarot in September 2002 the Link Between Zicam Use and Anosmia	9
3. Dr. Bruce Jafek, in the Department of Otolaryngology at the University of Colorado School of Medicine, Prepared a Medical Conference Presentation in Fall 2003 that	

	Page
Described Ten Cases of Zicam-Linked Anosmia – and in Response Matrixx Sent Him a Warning Letter, Followed by a Second Letter.....	10
4. Numerous Zicam Users File Personal Injury Lawsuits Against Matrixx, Complaining that the Nasal Product Caused Their Loss of Sense of Smell	12
C. Despite Knowing that Zicam Was Blamed for Severely Damaging Some Users’ Sense of Smell, During the Class Period Defendants Made a Series of False and Misleading Public Reassurances Concerning Zicam’s Supposed Safety, and Falsely Denied any Link to Loss of Sense of Smell	13
D. The Dramatic Truth About Zicam’s Link to Loss of Sense of Smell Is Revealed to a Nationwide Audience, and Matrixx’s Stock Plummets	17
E. Epilogue: Defendants’ Post-Class Period Admissions Contradicted Their Earlier Representations, While the Numbers of Zicam-Related Anosmia Sufferers Climbed Higher and the <i>American Journal of Rhinology</i> Published the University of Colorado Researchers’ Findings	18
VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	21
VII. ARGUMENT.....	24
A. Given the Sheer Amount of Adverse Information Communicated to Defendants Concerning the Link Between Zicam and Anosmia, Their Class Period Statements and Omissions Were Knowingly or Recklessly False and Misleading	24
1. The Complaint Alleges with Particularity Defendants’ False and Misleading Statements and Omissions	25

	Page
2. The Complaint’s Allegations, Viewed Both in Combination and in Plaintiffs’ Favor, Support a Strong Inference that Defendants Knew Their Zicam-Related Statements (and Omissions) Were False and Misleading	31
B. The District Court Erred in Erecting a Bright-Line Rule of Materiality Built upon the Unsupportable Conclusion that the Numerous Complaints Known to Defendants Were Not “Statistically Significant”	40
1. The District Court Erred by Holding that the “Materiality” of the Undisclosed Zicam-Anosmia Information Could Be Resolved Under a Bright-Line Legal Test, Rather than as a Disputed Fact for Trial	41
2. The District Court Misunderstood – and Then Misapplied – the Concept of “Statistical Significance”	43
3. Even Assuming <i>Arguendo</i> that the Second Circuit’s Requirement of “Statistical Significance” Was Proper, the District Court Misread <i>Carter-Wallace II</i> ’s Conclusion – for the Opinion’s Result Actually Supports Plaintiffs Here	48
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aldridge v. A.T. Cross Corp.</i> , 284 F.3d 72 (1st Cir. 2002).....	32, 33
<i>Allen v. United States</i> , 588 F. Supp. 247 (D. Utah 1984), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 816 F.2d 1417 (10th Cir. 1987)	47
<i>Asher v. Baxter Int'l</i> , 377 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 544 U.S. 920 (2005)	42
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blake v. Dierdorff</i> , 856 F.2d 1365 (9th Cir. 1988)	28
<i>Cooper v. Pickett</i> , 137 F.3d 616 (9th Cir. 1998)	25
<i>Delno v. Mkt. St. Ry. Co.</i> , 124 F.2d 965 (9th Cir. 1942)	36
<i>DeMarco v. DepoTech Corp.</i> , 32 Fed. App'x 260 (9th Cir. 2002).....	41
<i>Duckett v. Godinez</i> , 67 F.3d 734 (9th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Fecht v. Price Co.</i> , 70 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 1995)	25, 34
<i>Fla. State Bd. of Admin. v. Green Tree Fin. Corp.</i> , 270 F.3d 645 (8th Cir. 2001)	32, 47

	Page
<i>Ganino v. Citizens Utils. Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000)	39, 43
<i>Hanon v. Dataproducts Corp.</i> , 976 F.2d 497 (9th Cir. 1992)	26, 39
<i>Howard v. Everex Sys.</i> , 228 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2000)	2, 29
<i>Huddleston v. Herman & MacLean</i> , 640 F.2d 534 (5th Cir. 1981), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983).....	29
<i>In re Alliance Pharm. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 279 F. Supp. 2d 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	48
<i>In re Bayer AG Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 1546 (WHP), 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19593 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2004).....	48
<i>In re Carter-Wallace, Inc.</i> , 150 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Carter-Wallace Sec. Litig.</i> , 220 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Convergent Techs. Sec. Litig.</i> , 948 F.2d 507 (9th Cir. 1991)	29, 30
<i>In re GlenFed, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 42 F.3d 1541 (9th Cir. 1994)	30
<i>In re Northpoint Commc'ns Group, Inc., Sec. Litig. & Consol. Cases</i> , 221 F. Supp. 2d 1090 (N.D. Cal. 2002).....	33

	Page
<i>In re Silicon Graphics Sec. Litig.</i> , 183 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 1999)	24
<i>In re Westinghouse Sec. Litig.</i> , 90 F.3d 696 (3d Cir. 1996)	29
<i>Kaplan v. Rose</i> , 49 F.3d 1363 (9th Cir. 1994)	30
<i>Nathenson v. Zonagen Inc.</i> , 267 F.3d 400 (5th Cir. 2001)	34
<i>No. 84 Employer-Teamster Joint Council Pension Trust Fund v. Am. West Holding Corp.</i> , 320 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Novak v. Kasaks</i> , 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000)	33, 35
<i>Nursing Home Pension Fund, Local 144 v. Oracle Corp.</i> , 380 F.3d 1226 (9th Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Oran v. Stafford</i> , 226 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2000)	48
<i>Padnes v. Scios Nova Inc.</i> , No. C 95-1693 MHP, 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22858 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 18, 1996)	1, 48
<i>Plotkin v. IP Axxess Inc., Etc.</i> , 407 F.3d 690 (5th Cir. 2005)	36
<i>Provenz v. Miller</i> , 102 F.3d 1478 (9th Cir. 1996)	42

	Page
<i>Rothman v. Gregor</i> , 220 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2000)	35
<i>TSC Indus. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	42, 48, 52
<i>Wool v. Tandem Computers, Inc.</i> , 818 F.2d 1433 (9th Cir. 1987)	28, 29
<i>Yamaguchi v. United States Dep't of the Air Force</i> , 109 F.3d 1475 (9th Cir. 1997)	2
<i>Yourish v. Cal. Amplifier</i> , 191 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 1999)	34

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C.	
§78j(b).....	1
§78t(a).....	1, 53
§78aa.....	1
§78u-4(b)(1).....	24
§78u-4(b)(2).....	24
28 U.S.C.	
§1291	1
§1331	1
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 12(b)(6)	22
Federal Rules of Evidence	
Rule 201(f).....	15

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

<i>Confronting the New Challenges of Scientific Evidence</i> , 108 Harv. L. Rev. 1481 (1995).....	45, 47
Sarah M.R. Cravens, <i>The Usage and Meaning of "Clinical Significance" in Drug-Related Litigation</i> , 59 Wash & Lee L. Rev. 553 (2002)	45
Melvin Aron Eisenberg, <i>Bad Arguments in Corporate Law</i> , 78 Geo. L.J. 1551 (1990).....	44
Michael D. Green, <i>Expert Witnesses and Sufficiency of Evidence in Toxic Substances Litigation: The Legacy of Agent Orange and Bendectin Litigation</i> , 86 Nw. U. L. Rev. 643 (1992).....	47, ii
Richard Lempert, Symposium on Law and Economics: <i>Statistics in the Courtroom: Building on Rubinfeld</i> , 85 Colum. L. Rev. 1098 (1985).....	46
Jack F. Williams, <i>Distrust: The Rhetoric and Reality of Means-Testing</i> , 7 Am. Bankr. Inst. L. Rev. 105 (1999).....	44, 46
